
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 

DX: 57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Ashurst Main 
Hall - The Charis Centre, on Tuesday, 11 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors R D Burrett (Chair), S Buck (Vice-Chair), Z Ali, A Belben, I T Irvine, 

K L Jaggard, S Malik, M Mwagale, S Raja and P C Smith 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 
Published 23 December 2021 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
 

 Ward Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, councillors are reminded 
that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate. 
 

  

3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
that councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence, or been 
approached by an interested party 
regarding any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the meeting. 
 

  

4.   Minutes   5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 30 November 2021. 
 

  

5.   Planning Application 
CR/2021/0174/FUL - Land at 
Faraday Road & Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley  

Langley Green & 
Tushmore 

9 - 40 

 To consider report PES/378a of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 
 
The original report and minutes of the 
prior consideration of this application are 
attached as appendices A and B to this 
item respectively. 
 

  

Page 2



 
 
 

6.   Planning Application 
CR/2021/0247/FUL - The Office, 
Crawley Business Quarter, Manor 
Royal, Northgate, Crawley  

Langley Green & 
Tushmore 

41 - 80 

 To consider report PES/378b of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 
 
The original report and minutes of the 
prior consideration of this application are 
attached as appendices A and B to this 
item respectively. 
 

  

7.   Planning Application 
CR/2021/0248/FUL - The Base, 
Fleming Way, Northgate, Crawley  

Langley Green & 
Tushmore 

81 - 120 

 To consider report PES/378c of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 
 
The original report and minutes of the 
prior consideration of this application are 
attached as appendices A and B to this 
item respectively. 
 

  

8.   Planning Application 
CR/2021/0621/OUT - Car Park, 
Station Way, Northgate, Crawley  

Three Bridges 121 - 144 

 To consider report PES/378d of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to REFUSE. 
 

  

9.   Supplemental Agenda    

 Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  

 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 

 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (23) 
30 November 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 30 November 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 

S Buck (Vice-Chair) 

Z Ali, A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, S Malik, M Mwagale, S Raja and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor K McCarthy 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
Burrett 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0243/FUL – Land East 
of Radford Road (and West of 
the Access Road to the Thames 
Sewerage Treatment Works), 
Radford Road, Crawley 
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – had been 
approached by residents in his role 
as Councillor for Pound Hill North 
and Forge Wood to discuss the 
application site, but had expressed 
no view and remained impartial on 
the matter  

 
Councillor 
Burrett 
 

Section 106 Monies – Q4 
2020/21 to Q2 2021/22 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – Member of 
West Sussex County Council 
 

 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by councillors:-  
 
Councillor Burrett had been lobbied but expressed no views on application 
CR/2021/0243/FUL. 

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (24) 
30 November 2021 

 

 
 

Councillor A Belben had been lobbied by Councillor T Belben but expressed no views 
on application CR/2021/0243/FUL. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 31 August 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0243/FUL - Land East of Radford Farm 
(and West of the Access Road to the Thames Sewerage Treatment 
Works), Radford Road, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/377 of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Material change of use of land to a gypsy and traveller site for 2 pitches each with 3 
caravans and associated opera
[...]
ance with the approved 
materials. 

 REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests of 
amenity in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 

 
5. The window profiles, entrance doors and building finish details shall be constructed in accordance with 

approved drawing numbers C227/4012 Rev t1, C227/4012 Rev t1, C227/4013 Rev t1, C227/4015 Rev 
t1, C227/4016 Rev t1, C227/4018 Rev t1, C227/4019 Rev t1. C227/4020 Rev t1 and C227/4021 Rev 
t1C unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 REASON: To control the development in detail and to ensure a high quality development in accordance 
with policies CH2 and CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 

 
6. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed strictly in accordance with land levels, finished 

floor levels and specifications detailed on the following plans: 
 DR-S-000206-T3 - Preliminary Proposed Contours 
 M2-S-00225-T1- Proposed Site Sections Sheet 1 of 2 
 M2-S-00225-T1- Proposed Site Sections Sheet 2 of 2 
 REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests of 

amenity in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 
 
7. The development, including works of demolition, hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the approved Construction Management Plan (CMP), Revision 7 dated July 2021, including the 
Dust Management Plan (Appendix C) and the details of biodiversity protection and mitigation measures 
as stated at paragraph 2.21 to be implemented during site clearance, demolition and construction 
including the measures to protect the adjacent tree belt from glare and significant increases in lux levels 
which could adversely impact bats and other nocturnal animals. The approved CMP shall be 
implemented and adhered to throughout the entire demolition and construction period.  

 REASON: I
[...]
nt and management plan for biodiversity features setting out aims, objectives, initial 
enhancements, ongoing management operations, initial five year action plan, details of responsibility 
for implementation and provision for review and updating. The approved details shall be implemented 
in full including on site completion of initial biodiversity enhancements within the first available planting 
season.  

 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
 REASON: In the interests of visual amenity of the area in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley 

Borough Local Plan and the Manor Royal SPD, and to ensure that the proposals avoid adverse impacts 
on protected and priority species and contribute to a net gain in biodiversity, in accordance with Policy 
ENV2 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 and paragraph 175 of the NPPF. 

 
24. Prior to the first occupation of Unit 1 or 2, the package of mitigation measures, as referenced in the Air 

Quality Mitigation email dated 24 June 2021, shall be implemented in full, unless otherwise approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.   

 REASON: To ensure that the development does not have a negative impact on air quality in accordance 
with Policy ENV12 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 – 2030 and to accord with the air quality 
mitigation contained within the submitted Air Quality Assessment provided by Air Quality Consultants 
Ltd and dated March 2021. 

 
25. No above ground development shall take place until precise details of the low-flow water fittings to be 

installed for both units to achieve at least a 40% improvement on the BREEAM baseline standard and 
to meet the target of 3 credits for the WAT 01 category have been submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
agreed details 

 REASON: In order to comply with the Natural England Position Statement on water neutrality received 
on 14 September 2021, to ensure that the development does not cause an adverse impact upon 
protected habitats in the Arun Valley, including the Amberley Wild Brooks Site of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSI), the Pulborough Brooks SSSI and the Arun Valley Special Protection Area/Special Area 
of Conservation and Ramsar sites, that would be in breach of the Conservation of Species and Habitats 
Regulations 2017. 

 
26. No above ground development shall take place until precise details of the rainwater harvesting system 

for both units to achieve at least a 40% improvement on the BREEAM baseline standard in line with the 
proposed water calculations set out in paragraph 3.89 and 3.10 of Water Environment Technical Note 
Rev C02 21171-WRC-TN-04 have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the agreed details. 

 REASON: In order to comply with the Natural England Position Statement on water neutrality received 
on 14 September 2021, to ensure that the development does not cause an adverse impact upon 
protected habitats in the Arun Valley, including the Amberley Wild Brooks Site of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSI), the Pulborough Brooks SSSI and the Arun Valley Special Protection Area/Special Area 
of Conservation and Ramsar sites, that would be in breach of the Conservation of Species and Habitats 
Regulations 2017. 

 
27. No part of either building or its service area shall be designated, equipped or used as a vehicle 

washing area, without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: In order to comply with the Natural England Position Statement on water neutrality 

Page 89

 7
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
02

48
/F

Agenda Item 7



received on 14 September 2021, to ensure that the development does not cause an adverse impact 
upon protected habitats in the Arun Valley, including the Am
[...]
 Order 2015. 

 
 

Page 114

 7
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
02

48
/F

Appendix aAgenda Item 7



 

 

P
age 115

 7 Planning Application CR/2021/0248/F

A
ppendix a

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee - Tuesday, 29 June 2021 
 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0248/FUL - The Base, Fleming Way, Northgate, 
Crawley  

 

 
Disclosures of Interest 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor Irvine 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0248/FUL – The Base, 
Fleming Way, Northgate 
 

Personal Interest – a member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application).  

 
Councillor P 
Smith 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0248/FUL – The Base, 
Fleming Way, Northgate 

Personal Interest – a member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application). 

 
Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0248/FUL – The Base, 
Fleming Way, Northgate 
 

Personal Interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District and 
Chair of the Micropark Committee. 
 

 
The Committee considered report PES/372a of the Head of Economy and Planning which 
proposed as follows: 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide two buildings (use 
class B8 - storage or distribution) with ancillary offices, parking and service yards, new site 
access, landscaping, boundary treatments and associated works. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, and P Smith declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which proposed 
commercial development at a site within the Manor Royal Business Improvement District (BID).  
The Committee heard that, since the publication of the report, further discussions had taken 
place with the applicant leading to amendments to the wording of cond
[...]
 way forward due to the harm that would be caused. 
  
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

 

Page 143

 8
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
06

21
/O

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

 

P
age 144

 8 Planning Application CR/2021/0621/O

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2021/0174/FUL - Land at Faraday Road & Manor Royal, Northgate, Crawley
	Appendix A - Original Report PES347a Land at Faraday Road & Manor Royal, Northgate CR/2021/0174/FUL
	Appendix B - Minutes PES347a Land at Faraday Road & Manor Royal, Northgate CR/2021/0174/FUL

	6 Planning Application CR/2021/0247/FUL - The Office, Crawley Business Quarter, Manor Royal, Northgate, Crawley
	Appendix A - Original Report PES373c The Office, Crawley Business Quarter, Manor Royal, Northgate - CR/2021/0247/FUL
	Appendix B - Minutes PES373c The Office, Crawley Business Quarter, Manor Royal, Northgate - CR/2021/0247/FUL

	7 Planning Application CR/2021/0248/FUL - The Base, Fleming Way, Northgate, Crawley
	Appendix A - Original Report PES372a The Base, Fleming Way, Northgate CR/2021/0248/FUL
	Appendix B - Minutes PES372a The Base, Fleming Way, Northgate CR/2021/0248/FUL

	8 Planning Application CR/2021/0621/OUT - Car Park, Station Way, Northgate, Crawley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (9) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 11 January 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 

A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, S Malik, S Raja and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillors Z Ali, S Buck and M Mwagale  

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0174/FUL – Land at 
Faraday Road & Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 4) 
 

Personal Interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District 
 
 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0247/FUL – The 
Office, Crawley Business 
Quarter, Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 5) 
 

Personal Interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0248/FUL – The Base, 
Fleming Way, Northgate, 
Crawley 
(Minute 6) 
 

Personal Interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District 
 
 
 



Planning Committee (10) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

Councillor Irvine 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0621/OUT – Car Park, 
Station Way, Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 7) 

Personal Interest – member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application) 
 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0621/OUT – Car Park, 
Station Way, Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 7) 
 

Personal Interest – member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application) 
 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 30 November 2021 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
Update: Water Resources in Crawley 
 
The Chair, together with Planning Officers, provided the Committee with a verbal 
update regarding water resources in Crawley.  It was heard that Crawley was in an 
area of serious water stress, as identified by the Environment Agency, and a position 
statement by Natural England concluded that water extraction in the Sussex North 
Water Resource Zone may be having a potentially negative impact on wildlife and 
protected habitats.  As a result all planning applications were now required to 
demonstrate that there would be the same or less water used on site than prior to 
development.  The Chair reminded the Committee that for three of the applications 
(agenda items 5, 6, and 7) there had previously been a resolution to grant planning 
permission, but the applications had been subject to further work to ensure they 
fulfilled water neutrality requirements before permission could be granted.  These 
applications had therefore returned to the Committee for further consideration.  
 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0174/FUL - Land at Faraday Road & Manor 
Royal, Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/378a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Proposed demolition of existing buildings and construction of a new warehouse 
building with ancillary offices, associated service yard, parking, access alterations, 
infrastructure, landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, and P Smith declared they had visited the 
site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
the Committee previously resolved to permit on 31 August 2021.  The application had 
since been affected by Natural England’s position statement on water neutrality and 
therefore required further consideration.  The report set out the proposed 
development’s estimated water usage, which was likely to be notably lower than the 
current usage within the same site.  This was demonstrated through a Water 

https://crawley.gov.uk/planning/planning-applications/water-resources-crawley
https://crawley.gov.uk/planning/planning-applications/water-resources-crawley
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21249/PES378a%20-%20Land%20at%20Faraday%20Road%20and%20Manor%20Royal%20Northgate%20CR20210174FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (11) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

Neutrality Report, an Energy and Sustainability Strategy, and assessment of the 
existing and proposed floorplans.  An appropriate assessment document was being 
drawn up by officers for consideration by Natural England. 
 
The Officer updated the Committee that, since the publication of the report, further 
information had been provided which gave more accurate figures than those in the 
report.  The current annual water consumption figure was to be corrected to 
11,658m3/year (from 12,636m3/year) and the annual water consumption figure for the 
proposed development was to be corrected to 864m3/year (from 867m3/year). 
 
The Committee then considered the application.  It was clarified that the current 
annual water consumption figure was based on the building being fully occupied 
within its lawful use (rather than its actual partly-vacant occupancy).  Committee 
members discussed the monitoring of water usage at the site.  The Officer confirmed 
that the proposed conditions aimed to keep water usage to the agreed level; however 
if it was suspected that the conditions were not being complied with the Council was 
able to investigate and use enforcement powers if required. 
 
A comment was made regarding the requirement within the Construction 
Management Plan to provide wheel washing facilities for construction vehicles – it 
was queried whether the Local Planning Authority had any means to monitor or 
control the amount of water used for this.  In response the Committee was assured 
that wheel washing during construction was not likely to involve a significant amount 
of water.  Nevertheless the Local Planning Authority could potentially condition or 
control the water used for this purpose. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Delegate the decision to permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning, 
subject to the conclusion of consultation with Natural England, the conclusion of a 
Section 106 Agreement, and the conditions set out in report PES378a.  
 
 

5. Planning Application CR/2021/0247/FUL - The Office, Crawley Business 
Quarter, Manor Royal, Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/378b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Demolition of existing building and associated structures and redevelopment for 
storage and distribution warehouse within use class B8. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, and P Smith declared they had visited the 
site. 
 
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which the Committee previously resolved to permit on 20 July 2021.  The 
application had since been affected by Natural England’s position statement on water 
neutrality and therefore required further consideration.  The report set out the 
proposed development’s estimated water usage which was considered, via 
assessment, to be lower than that of the previous site occupant.  This was 
demonstrated through a Water Neutrality Statement and an Energy and Sustainability 
Statement, and assessment of water usage records, building specifications, and the 
existing and proposed floorplans.  An appropriate assessment document was being 
drawn up by officers for consideration by Natural England. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21250/PES378b%20-%20The%20Office%20Crawley%20Business%20Quarter%20Manor%20Royal%20Northgate%20CR20210247FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (12) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

The Committee heard that since it had first considered the application, the applicant 
had used the delay to provide further information which removed the need for pre-
commencement conditions.  This information regarded proposed air quality mitigation 
measures as well as a number of new plans and documents, which were agreed to by 
all relevant consultees.  There were also minor changes to the design and 
appearance of the building. 
 
The Officer updated the Committee that, since the publication of the report, further 
information had required that minor amendments be made to conditions 6 and 27.   
 
Eric Hall, the agent (TDH Estates) on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  Matters raised included: 

 The reasons for the delays in the process of granting planning permission.  
The intended operator of the proposed development (Hermes) was fully 
committed to the scheme, which was otherwise ready to progress. 

 Job creation, both during the construction period and once the warehouse 
becomes fully operational, which would also greatly increase the occupier’s 
capacity for parcel delivery. 

 A reduction in water demand and the BREEAM ‘excellent’ rated environmental 
performance of the scheme. 

 
The Committee then considered the application.  Following a query regarding the 
estimated water consumption at the proposed development, the Officer explained that 
the calculation was modelled on maximum occupancy of the building and 24 hour use 
of a vehicle wash system, but this was an overestimate that represented the highest 
possible water consumption as it was unlikely that the wash system would be in 
constant use.  As there was a known occupier for the development, details of the 
specific wash system had already been provided so calculations of its estimated water 
usage were more precise than those of the two similar applications on the agenda. 
 
A Committee member praised the proposed air quality mitigation measures and in 
doing so asked the Officer for clarification on the total mitigation figure required, which 
was confirmed as £47,000, and the actual mitigation figure to be provided, which was 
confirmed as £54,700. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Delegate the decision to permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning, 
subject to the conclusion of consultation with Natural England, the conclusion of a 
Section 106 Agreement, and the conditions set out in report PES378b including 
amended conditions 6 and 27 as follows: 
 
6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the Air 
Quality Assessment in particular Table 22 - Mitigation of Construction Activities, dated 
July 2021, The Air Quality Mitigation document dated 7th November 2021 and drawing 
P417 rev B Air Quality Mitigation Measures, submitted with the application which must 
be implemented during the construction of the development. 
REASON: To ensure that the development does not have a negative impact on Air 
Quality in accordance with Policy ENV12 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 
2030.  
  
27. Prior to first occupation of the building hereby permitted, the water efficiency 
measures including the physical fittings and vehicle wash system as specified in the 
Technical Note 21171-WRC-TN-02 Rev C03 prepared by Water Environment (as set 
out in the accompanying documents listed in paragraph 1.5 and 1.6 of this note) shall 
be implemented in full.  



Planning Committee (13) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

REASON: Taking account of the Natural England Position Statement on water 
neutrality received on 14 September 2021 and to ensure that the development does 
not cause an adverse impact upon protected habitats in the Arun Valley, including the 
Amberley Wild Brooks Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), the Pulborough 
Brooks SSSI and the Arun Valley Special Protection Area/Special Area of 
Conservation and Ramsar sites, in breach of the Conservation of Species and 
Habitats Regulations 2017. 
 
 

6. Planning Application CR/2021/0248/FUL - The Base, Fleming Way, 
Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/378c of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide two 
buildings (use class B8 - storage or distribution) with ancillary offices, parking and 
service yards, new site access, landscaping, boundary treatments and associated 
works. 

 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, and P Smith declared they had visited the 
site. 
 
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, which the Committee previously resolved to permit on 29 June 2021.  The 
application had since been affected by Natural England’s position statement on water 
neutrality and therefore required further consideration.  The report set out the 
proposed development’s estimated water usage which was considered, via 
assessment, to be lower than that of the previous site occupant.  This was 
demonstrated through a Water Usage Analysis Report, Water Neutrality Report, 
BREEAM water consumption calculations, and information on likely occupancy and 
metering rates.  An appropriate assessment document was being drawn up by officers 
for consideration by Natural England.   
 
The Committee heard that since it had first considered the application, the applicant 
had used the delay to provide further information which removed the need for pre-
commencement conditions.  This information included details of the materials and 
design of the building, a revised Construction Management Plan to address issues of 
ecology, an acceptable contamination strategy, and revised district energy network 
requirements. 
 
The Officer updated the Committee that, since the publication of the report, minor 
amendments had been required to condition 5.  Conditions 25 and 26 were also 
subject to amendment and were to be merged to create a single condition 25.  It was 
also explained that the wording of the recommendation was to be changed to remove 
mention of the completion of a Section 106 agreement as this agreement had been 
finalised. 
 
The Committee then considered the application.  Upon receipt of a query regarding 
differences in the conditions compared to the original report (considered in June 
2021) the Officer confirmed that changes had been made, such as the amalgamation 
of conditions, but assured the Committee that all relevant information was included.  
The Committee also discussed potential changes to the use class of the proposed 
building in the future and the resulting impact on water usage.  The Officer confirmed 
that condition 3 sought to restrict the use class to storage and distribution which 
removed permitted development rights for changes to more water-intensive uses.  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21253/PES378c%20-%20The%20Base%20Fleming%20Way%20Northgate%20CR20210248FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (14) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

However the planning system was not able to control all scenarios, so a change of 
occupier within the same use class could be more difficult to regulate. 
 
Committee members highlighted the unprecedented nature of the water situation in 
the local area and its unique impact on planning applications, and commended 
officers for the comprehensive information provided. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Delegate the decision to amend condition 4 (subject to the finalisation of the materials 
schedule) and permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning, subject to 
the conclusion of consultation with Natural England and the conditions set out in 
report PES378c, including amended conditions 5 and 25 as follows: 
 
5. The window profiles, entrance doors and building finish details shall be constructed 
in accordance with approved drawing numbers C227/4012 Rev t1, C227/4013 Rev t1, 
C227/4015 Rev t1, C227/4016 Rev t1, C227/4018 Rev t1, C227/4019 Rev t1, 
C227/4020 Rev t1 and C227/4021 Rev t1 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: To control the development in detail and to ensure a high quality 
development in accordance with policies CH2 and CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030. 
 
25. No above ground development shall take place until precise details of the low-flow 
water fittings and rainwater harvesting system to be installed for both units to achieve 
at least a 40% improvement on the BREEAM baseline standard and to meet the 
target of 3 credits for the WAT 01 category in line with the proposed water 
calculations set out in paragraph 3.89 and 3.10 of Water Environment Technical Note 
Rev C02 21171-WRC-TN-04 C02 have been submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be implemented in 
accordance with the agreed details. 
REASON: In order to comply with the Natural England Position Statement on water 
neutrality received on 14 September 2021, to ensure that the development does not 
cause an adverse impact upon protected habitats in the Arun Valley, including the 
Amberley Wild Brooks Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), the Pulborough 
Brooks SSSI and the Arun Valley Special Protection Area/Special Area of 
Conservation and Ramsar sites, that would be in breach of the Conservation of 
Species and Habitats Regulations 2017. 
 
 

7. Planning Application CR/2021/0621/OUT - Car Park, Station Way, 
Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/378d of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Outline application for the redevelopment of the car park to form mixed use residential 
(indicative 15 flats) and commercial scheme at ground floor. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, Jaggard, and P Smith declared they had visited the 
site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
sought outline planning permission for a five storey block of flats and a commercial 
space, and outlined several updates that were to be made to the report.  Since the 
publication of the report, the open space contribution figure had been amended due to 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21236/PES378d%20-%20Car%20Park%20Station%20Way%20Northgate%20CR20210621OUT.pdf


Planning Committee (15) 
11 January 2022 

 

 
 

an error in previous calculations.  The report also stated that the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer was expected to comment on the application, but no 
comments had been received.  The Committee noted that the proposed bin store now 
included a roller shutter door which could contribute to noise levels at the site, but that 
this had not been included in the applicant’s noise report.  The Officer then gave detail 
of the various relevant planning considerations as detailed in the report. 
 
The Committee then considered the application.  Clarification was sought regarding 
the planning history of the site – the Committee was reminded that it had refused a 
previous application by the developer at the site in January 2021, and the decision 
was upheld at appeal.  The current application before the Committee was similar in 
principle with amendments made to the layout, design, and cycle parking provision. 
 
Several Committee members commented on the size and bulk of the proposed 
development, which was deemed unsuitable for the size of the site.  Concerns were 
raised regarding potential overshadowing on to Station Way and the proximity to 
neighbouring buildings.  It was suggested that the currently derelict site would provide 
a good opportunity for re-development for a more appropriate proposal in terms of 
size and design. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Refuse for the reasons set out in report PES/378d. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 


